WORKFORCE LAW GROUP LLP. 

9.  Counsel. 

EASON & TAMBORNINI, ALC, and CASTLE 

LAW: CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT COUNSEL P.C. 

10. Objectors- . -  

-

LAW and Benjamin Blady of BLADY WORKFORCE LAW GROUP LLP. 

11. Class Counsel Fees and Costs. 

amount of up to One Millions Five Hundred Thousand United States Dollars ($1,500,000), or 

One-Third of the Gross Settlement Amount, and Objectors-Intervenors  

Fees subject to Court approval, plus actual costs and expenses incurred by Class 

Counsel and Objectors-Intervenors  related to the Action as supported by declarations 

from both Class Counsel and Objectors-Intervenors , which are currently estimated to 

be no greater than Forty Five Thousand United States Dollars ($45,000.00). 1 Class Counsel Fees 

and Costs -  shall be 

allocated, subject to Court approval, as follows:  

(a) To  Counsel: 

(1) One-Third of fees attributable to the initial $2,450,000 of the Gross 

Settlement Amount (such sum being equal to the prior settlement),

[...]

23 (e) and granting Class Certification. 

30. Final Approval Hearing. a 

motion for Final Approval, scheduled and conducted pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e). 

31. Gross Settlement Amount. Amount

possible amount Defendant shall pay as a consequence of this Settlement, which is Four Million 

Five Hundred Thousand United States Dollars ($4,500,000), except as may be modified by the 

Escalator Clause. 

32. Judgment. the judgment entered by the Court in conjunction 

with the Final Approval Order.  

33. LWDA. 

Development Agency. 

34. LWDA Fund. the amount payable to the LWDA 

pursuant to the Joint Stipulation, which shall be Seventy-Five Thousand United States Dollars 

($75,000). This amount shall be deemed to be seventy-five percent (75%) of an overall amount 

of One Hundred Thousand United States Dollars ($100,000) of the Gross Settlement Amount 

which shall be allocated to PAGA penalties. The remaining amount of such allocation, Twenty-

Five Thousand United States Dollars ($25,000) shall be deemed part of the Net Settlement Fund 

and shall be accordingly distributed to the Eligible Class Members proportionate to their number 

of Class Member Workweeks and/or Engineering Class Member Workweeks. 

35. LWDA Fund Remainder

Twenty-Five Thousand United States Dollars ($25,000) referenced above in Section 1.33  

LWDA Fund. 

36. Named Plaintiff Enhancement Named Plaintiff 

amount approved by the Court to be paid to Named Plaintiffs in addition to their individual 

Eligible Class Member Shares, in consideration for their effort in coming forth as class and